DOLLARS ($4,550,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESIGNING, CONSTRUCTING AND 
EQUIPPING IN BILLINGS HEIGHTS A COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER, 
INCLUDING GYMNASIUM, OTHER RECREATION, MEETING, AND SUPPORT SPACES 
AND AN 1NDOOR/OUTDOOR RECREATION AND AQUATIC CENTER, AND ONE 
MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($1,700,000) FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF REFURBISHING AND REHABILITATING PLAYGROUNDS, BASKETBALL 
COURTS AND TENNIS COURTS AS REQUIRED IN EXISTING PARKS AND RELATED 
IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING REPAIRING AND RECONSTRUCTION OF PARICING 
LOTS AS NEEDED, PROVIDING MATCHING FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTING BIKENET

[...]

NO/100 DOLLARS ($4,550,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESIGNING, 
CONSTRUCTING AND EQUIPPING IN BILLINGS HEIGHTS A 
COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER, INCLUDING GYMNASIUM, 
OTHER RECREATION, MEETING, AND SUPPORT SPACES AND AN 
INDOOR/OUTDOOR RECREATION AND AQUATIC CENTER, AND ONE 
MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($1,700,000) FOR THE PURPOSE OF REFURBISHING AND 
REHABILITATING PLAYGROUNDS, BASICETBALL COURTS AND 
TENNIS COURTS AS REQUIRED IN EXISTING PARKS AND RELATED 
IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING REPAIRING AND RECONSTRUCTION OF 
PARKING LOTS AS NEEDED, PROVIDING MATCHING FUNDS FOR

[...]

constructing bikenet trails, paying costs associated with the sale and issuance of the bonds and 
authorizing the levy of additional mills over the existing and approved charter levy limitation to 
pay principal of and interest on the bonds; and 

WHEREAS, it is the judgement of the Council that the sum of Four Million Five 
Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($4,550,000) and One Million Seven Hundred 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,700,000), respectively, will be necessary to carry out the 
purposes set forth above; and 

WHEREAS, it is the judgment and determination of the Council that such bonds will be 
payable during a term not to exceed twenty (20) years and shall be redeemable on any interest

[...]

city election to be held on November 2, 1999, in conjunction with the general election, for the 
purpose of voting on the following two questions: 

Ouestion 1.  Shall the Council be authorized to issue and sell general obligation bonds of 
the City in the amount of Four Million Five Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($4,550,000), bearing interest at a rate to be determined by the Council, payable 
semiannually during a term of not to exceed twenty (20) years and recle,emable on any 
interest payment date after one-half of their term for the purpose of designing, 
constructing and equipping in Billings Heights a community recreation center, including